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lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

XAVER KNERR 
T/a CHARLIE'S TAVERN 
712 Grove Street 
Irvington 11, No JG, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conaump- ) 
tion License C=59:; issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of Irvington. 
~----~------~---~-------~-----~~~-

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER -

Saul C~ Schutzman, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant~licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he sold 
and served alcoholic beverages-to minors, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations Noe 200 

The file herein discloses that on the evening of April 18, 
1954, sales and services of beer were made by the defendant to four 
minors (age 16, 17, 19 and 19 respectively)o Again, on April 29:; 
1954, the defendant sold beer for consumption on the licensed prem­
ises and four quart-cartons thereof for consumption off the licensed 
premises to two 17-year-old minors, one of whom had obtained beer on 
the evening of April 18, 1954, aforesaido 

No reasonable or justifiable excuse may be accepted for the 
sale and service of alcoholic beverages to the minors, especially the 
16 and 17-year-old boys. -

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo In view of the age 
of the youngest minor and the number of minors involved, I shall sus­
pend defend~nt's license for a period of thirty-five days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of thirty days. - · 

Accordingly J 1 t is, on this 8th day of· June, '1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic-ense C=59, is·sued by 
the Board of Commissioners ·of the Town of Irvington to Xaver Knehr 1J 

t/a Charlie is Tavern, for premises 712 Grove Street, Irvington, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effec­
tive at 2:00 aemo June 15, 1954; and it is.further 

·, 

ORDERED that, if any license be issued to this licensee or to 
any other person for the premises in question for the 1954-55 licensing 
yea~, such license shall be under suspension until 2:00 aeme July 15, 
19540 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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2.; DISCIPLINARY' PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLEGING '11HAT LICENSEE. 
PERMITTED PROSTITUTES.AND LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES ON 
LICENSED PREMISES. DISMISSED - LEWDNESS AND TMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT FIGURI,NE) - HOSTESS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS .• 

I.n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK.OLIVER JACKSON & ROSITA 
JACQUELYN JACKSON 

T/a JACKSON 9S TAVERN 
109 Fulton Avenue 

__ Lakewood, N~ J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders-of Plenary Retail Consu.mp= ) 
tibn Lic~nse c~20 for the· 1952-53 
and -1953-54 lic·ens ing years:; is,s ued } 
by the Township Committee of the ) 
Township of Lakewood. 
---------------~--------------------. / 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

James Jc Myers, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant~licensee~ 
.Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcohol.ic 

Beverage Controlo 

Defendants ·originally entered a plea of not guil t-y to the 
following four charges-~ 

"lo On May l_, 2, 3 and 5~ 1953, you allowed, permitted· 
and suffered prostitutes in and upon your lic.ehsed premises; 
in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No ... 20o 

. ''2 .. - On .the occasions aforesaid.9 you allowed.9 permitted 
and .. suffered l·ewdness and i.mmoral activity in and upon your 
licensed pre.mises, vize, solicitation for prostitution and 
the :qiaking of arrangements for illicit sexual inter1course; 
ln violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20~ 

"3 o On May 1. and 5, 1953_, you allowed_, permitted and -suf­
fered in .. and upon your licensed premises and had in your 
possession ·matter contairiirtg an obscene, indec.ent, filthy, 
lewd, lascivioµs and disgusting representation; in violation 
of Rule 17 of State Regulations NoQ 20 .. 

11 40 On May 5, 1953, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
Hope ---, a female employe'd on ybur licensed premises., to~ 
e.ccept beverages at the expens,e· of or as a gift from cus­
ten.iars and patrons; in vi·o1ation of Rule 2.2 of State Regula­
tions No ., 20. " 

Prior t~ the taking of testimony at the Hear.ing herein defend~ 
ants withdrew their plea of not guilty as to charges 3 and 4 and 
entered a Pl.e~ of non vult ther·eto,. the not gU:il ty plea standing as 
t'o charges 1 and 2. . 

'Eight persons testified!' at the Hearing,$ with respect to the 
general \good reputation of d·ef,endants' establishment but these wit­
nesses adtnitt·ed that they wei~e not on the premis:es or d-id not 
remember being there ;on 'the occ·asions mentioned 'in the charges ,Q 

A findihg of guilt under extremely serious charges 1 and 2 
would call fo~ revocation of license. My intensive examination of 
the testimony adduced at the Hearing convinces me that the testi­
mony ·of the Division's agents is correct and true in every detail· 
w~th r~spect to the events ~hi~h took place on defendants 1 premises 
at the times in question. There is no doubt in my mind that there 
were probc;bly prostitutes on the premises and as.to the fact that 
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there was solicitation for prostitution and .the making of arrange­
ments for illicit sexual intercourse .. There is, however, serious 
doubt in my mind that. the evidence is sufficient to support a find­
ing of guilt under charges 1. and 2. 

In proceedings such as these it is not necessary to establish 
guilt beyond a reasonable doubt but, rather·,. to establish guilt PY 
a preponderance of' the evidence. I find that the Division has failed 
to prove that defendants 11 allowed, permitted and suffered" prostitutes 
in and upon their licensed premises in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations No.,_ 20, and has failed to prove that they "allowed, per­
mitted and suffered" lewdness and immoral activity in and upon their 
licensed premises; viz., solicitation for prostitution and the making 
of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse in vi.elation 'of Rule ·5 
of State Regulations No. 20. The point is that the Division's proof 
fell ~hort of establishing liability of defendants, pe.rsonally or 
through _acts of their agents, for the unwholesome occurrences which 
took place. A licensee 1s responsibility is a heavy one wh~ch cannot 
be escaped by his physical absence _or lack of personal knowledge (Rul~ 
31 of State Regulations No~ 20) but the Division's fair burden is also 
a heavy one and it is axiomatic that there can be no finding bf guilt 
when, despite strong suspicion, the evidence leaves a doubt that guilt 
of the violation charged has been provedo When such doubt exists it 
must be resolved in the licensee's favor. Charges 1 and 2 are dis­
missed. (Cf o Re Washington Cafe, Bulletin 841, Item 6; Re Yorkus, 
Bulletin 662, Item 5; ~e Silidker, Bulletin 405, Item 5.) 

The "matter 11 in charge 3 was a figurine manifestly· obscene and 
indecent in charactero on· that charge the .license will be suspended 
for ten days. (See Re Club Benrnar, Inc., Bulletin 874, Item 9. ·) On 
charge 4 the license will be suspended for twenty days .. (See A.· & J. 
Cocktail Lounge, Bulletin-1014, Item 8, citing Re Goldberg, Bulletin 
962, Item 4.) Thus, for guilt under both of these charges the total 
suspension will be thirty dayso 

Although these proceedings we.re instituted during the 1952-1953 
license year they do not abate but remain fully ~ff~ctive. (State 
Regulations No. 16.) 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June, 1954, 

ORDERED, that the Plenary Retail Consumption License C-20 issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood to Frank Oliver 
Jackson and Rosita Jacquelyn Jackson, t/a Jacks·on's Tavern, 109 Fulton 
Avenue, Lakewood, be and the same is-hereby suspended for the ba1ance 
of its term, e.ffective at 2_:00 a. m~ J.une 28, 1954; and it is further 

ORDERED that if any license is issued to these licensees -or to 
~ither of them or to any other person for the premises in question ·· 
for the 1954-1955 license year, such license shall be under suspension 
until 2:00 a.m. July 28, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DtSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE- PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED 
BECAUSE OF. LAPSE OF TIME ~ LICENSE SUSPEJ\l])ED FOR 15 DAYS j LESS -

_5_FQR PLEA~_ -

Irf .. tfr.e Ma'tter of· Disciplinary 
PrO'ceedings aga·inst 

CAMDEN·· LODGE #111, LOYAL ORDER 
'OF -M0os:E- -

. 313~-5-·dooper ·street 
. Camden J · N ~· ... J .--~ 

H:·older of Club" Lic·ense c:B-12j iEfsued· 
by the· Munic:tpa-1 ·Board of.· Ale-oho lie 
Bev·erage· -(}ontrol of' the--- c'±ty o·r 
Canitlen. · 
-~~~~---~~-~-~~-~~-~~~--~------~~-----

- . CONCLUSI'ONS. 
AND ORDER~ 

Frank M-8: ·Lario J Esq .. , -A ttorn·ey for Defendant-licensee. 
Edwa·rd F .· AmbroS'e·_, Esq c,, appearing ·for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo-

Defendant has pleaded nQY1 vult to the following charge; 

-"op s·tinda'.y , ... March 28, 1954·, at about 2 :30 P "M ~ $ you sold,, 
served and: -deliver·ed··arid S'Uffe-red and permitted the sale_, 

· se·rvice ·and: .delivery of a·lcoholic beverages,,· .directly or 
indirectly_, upon your· licerr"sed premises; in violation. of 
Section· 5 :-_o.r' an _Ordirtan6e--· adopted by the Board of Commis­
s·ioners. of the· c·ity. o.'f c:~rnden. on December 27 ,- 1934, which . 
Sect':tori prohibits any such activity a·fter 2 ~oo A. M. on 
Sunday-.. " · · 

.... The· file·· herein disc loses that on Sunday 3 March ·28-, 1954._, at. 
abchit a :J·O p ~rtf~, ·ABC agents", who· were in defendant w s licensed. prem- _ 
is'es ,· d'bs'·erved' S·011l~ fifty per'S'OrlS· being served a1coho.lic beverages at 
thef baY.·. L~·roy Kliett·le_, who· id-entified himself as a part-time bar­
t·~riq.Efr'~. c)'ri. the·"ocCas ion) ·gave the agents a sworn s·ta temen t ·wherein he. 
said that.· .an, itj'.d~tiatioti. O'f new· members into the defendant Lodge was 
bei*1g c:onducted at the c-lub tftat day and,:1 as is the custom,, beer was 
served free to' those .a tt-end_tn.g: the ceremony 0 

In a rrierho·randum submitted to the Division defendant seeks to 
exC,use its actioh .on the gr·o·urtd that newly in$talled officers of the 
Lodg-e _were riot __ awar·e of the fact that the gr~atuitous dispensat-ion of 
th€ bier conitftuted a sal~. of ~he beer& Ho~ever, R~ s .. 33:l~l(w) 
deftnes a "sale~.'~ to include· "'the gratuitous de_livery or gift of any 
a1Coho1ic bever·ifg.e by any licensee. 11 A gift of alcoholic beverages 
by ~- 1~Leensee, is: a sale. See Re_ Muc.ci. Post., Veterans. of. Fore:Lgn 
War:·s _, -Bulletin 850, ~.tern 1 ~ 

. " Defe-nda~t has a prio·r ad.judicated record~ Effective .. November 
19; 1937, itg lic~nse W~s Suspended for five days by the local issu­
ing atithor'ity fot• Sunday "hours 11 violation and possession of slot 
machines, and effe'ctive October 24, 19392 its license was again sus­
pended for sev@n days by the same authority for similar violations. 
Shfo-e the similar violations occurred more than ten years ago J I 
shall not consider them in fixing the penalty in this case. 
Re .. Chlo.4P.:tck:L; Bulletin 973j :ttem 7 .. I shall suspend defendant's 
liq«ens·e for a per:'iod of fifte·ert days) less five days for the plea 
ent~~~d h~~~iri, 1~~viri~ a net suspension of ten days@ 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 9th day of June_, 1954 ,,-

·QRDERED .~~at Club License CB-12°' issued by the Municipal 
B6ard of Alnoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Camden 
Lodge #111:, Loyal Order of Moose;, for premises 313-5 Cooper Street) 
·ca~~den,, be a:t?-d. the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days_, com­
mencing at 2·:00 a.m. June 15; 1954,, and terminating at 2:00 a. m. 
June 25J 1954" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D::i __ rt-~c to-r _ 
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4e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS =·IEWDNESS AND IMMORA.L ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
SONGS, INDECENT LANGUAGE, INDECENT STORIES) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAG 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH, SYLVIA and MORTON BERGER 
T/a THE GLEN · 
699-701 Bloomfield Avenue 
Bloomfield, Na J@, 

) 

) 

) ' 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump= ) 
tion License C-28, issued by the 
Town Council of the Town of 
Bloomfield~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C~ SchutzmanJ Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licenseese 
Edward' Fe Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendants have pleaded no~ vult to the following charge: 

."on Saturday night, May 1, 1954, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral.ac~ivity in and upon your licensed 
premises in that·a male entertainer sang songs, reqited stories 
and uttered words and phrases having lewd, lascivious, indecent, 
filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and meaning; in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulations No"_20." 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday night, May 1, 1954, 
ABC agents entered defendants« premises and observed therein about 
forty patrons of both sexes seated at the bar, behind which on a dais 
was an entertainer who-~egaled. them for over an hour'with filthy and 
lascivious parodies and double entendre stories so disgusting and 
suggestive in import that a detailed presentment would serve no useful 
purpose. While the agents were present the same entertainer appeared 
in two subsequent shows in which his performance was unobjectionable. 
At the conclusion of the third show the agents made lmown their iden~ 
tity to the ba:rtenderJ Joseph Berger (one of the defendants herein) 
and to Glen Covington, the entertainer) who in a sworn statement attes­
ted to the above factsa 

Defendants have no prior ad}udicated record,, I shall suspend 
defendantsw license for a period of fifteen dayse Re S .. E~ W. Inc., 
Bulletin 891, Item 5o Five days ~ill be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ 

Accordingly, it isJ on this 14th day of June, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con~umption License C=28, issued by 
the Town Council of the Town of Bloomfield. to Joseph, Sylvia and 
Morton Berger, t/a The Glen, 699-701 Bloomfi.eld Avenue, Bloomfield, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 
a&m~ June .21, 1954 and terminating at the- expiration of the licensed 
term, midnight ·June 30, 1954G 

WILLlAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··,~, SA~tE ·TO \/J'OMEN DIRECTLY ·OVER .A .·BAR, IN 
VIOLATION OF .LOCAL REGULA'J\Jf(j°.N:s~i ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED. F·OR :S ~DAYS~ 
LESS 2 FOR P~~ Cl) 

In tne Matter of ·Disciplinary.,~ 
Proceedings against 

) 

) ' 

THE SPt>RT CENTER 
805-81~ Federal Street 
Camden 3 N,, J ~ J · 

Holder of· Plenary Retail ::coBf'.fumfY:... · 
tion License ·c-103 ,· · iss\ie;El;C'b~f.;\·tTue 
Municipal Board of' :·AicohO:.J?f.d.c 
Beverage Control of· the '·Ciiy..-.:Iof f 
Camdene 
-----~-----------------~-~~~~==~=--

) 

) 

) " 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND 'ORDER.: 

..... 

The Sport Center 3 Defe.ndant-li-e-ensee, by· Richard A~, . Deighari·., . Pr·es ident. 
~dward·FG AmbroseJ Esq·., appe~~Ing for Division of:Alrioholi6.'. 

Beverage·:Control ~ . 

BY ·THE .DIRECTOR~ -

Defendant· has pleaded·:\nb.a~~'vul t to ·the ·follewing ,:charge·~ 

"on Saturday night J May· ··s-;·~a:A.oJ.~:early .--sunday morn1ng;. May-_·9_,:. 195~j; 
you served beverages ,.to· viofyren directly over· a· bar~ on :your·.· 
licensed pre.mises; in .. -vio~·l:i%ion of Section io·:.:of· an Ordinance· 
adopted by the Board --of Gefrim'fssioners of the.- City ··o·f_-·ca.mden. 
ori December 27; 1934; a:s_·:· afaef.ided -by Ordinance ·adopted .. -: S.ep::~ 
tember 12; · 1935 . 11 

The pertinent clause -oT:;:·s:ect'ion 10 of the·-"o.rdinanc·e:.~hereiila:bb .. ve~.: 
referred to provides: 

. "N6· .. woman shall be served··(w1t11 beverages dire·ctly ·over~- any. 
ba'.'F" *** ~ II 

The file discloses tha~tt_9:r:i Saturday night;,., May 8,, and -early, 
S~day morning, May 9, 1954; A$KJ~ .. ·agents visited: de~fendil:nt !s ·licensed 
premises e The agents observe~a>ri"umerous patrons o.r·: both.sexes· conr 
suming alcoholtc beverages whi1J~:;· seated at· a U-sh'.a:ped counter· about·· 
eighteen inches from a convent'[bnal square- bar~ These drinks had·­
been obtained by barmaids- fr'Omca::· bart·e.nder at the·.c.onventional bar· 
and carried by the barmcdds·-· t:cP the· u.:..shaped countier·: 

When the·. agents made kff0Wfl their identi t·y ·t'o. Richard A. 
Deigha.n.9 President· of the d_e-f·-enG.ant-licensee J he· c'.bntended that the 
aforei:;a .. td s truct'ure was" not - a~~ td:ar. He further stated' that he:_ had_ 
,sought an oral opinion from t\f.1€_:; local;· law· enf.orcetnent agency respect:­
ing the fa.cilities on his,. prem="is·es~ and was as.sured-· that such. faci11:­
ties were not in confli"ct- wi'Bh:J· i~ts rules and regulations~· - . 

. -, 

The facts· in the· instari·\tf, case are striking1y: simi1ar to· tho.se· 
in Re Eskridge, Bulletin 994, . I~em 6., In that cas:e, the charges 
-being the same, the Director hel-'d that· the U-shaped .structure. adja.-· 
cent to and not oonnected· with a· bar was in fact· a· "bar" within the 
·meaning of the ordinanc.e 6 Hi_g;; Conclus·ions and Order were affirmedi. · 
on appe.a·l. to the· N .. J ~- Sup.er.i!o~r' -C9urt·, Appel1a te· Di:v·is.ion. ( unre:-· 
p_or.t_e_d_} fn: a· de·c·:J;-sion .render~(r; a)f.ter· t't-l'e· v:igJ.at:fotf- he:re·frr was-~ C'Dmr 
initt-ecl11 See He Eskridge v·'s Di\(1Jfion, Bulletin·· l!C5lfrj· rt-em· I.. 

Defendant has no prio-r· ·.~i<ljudicated record'. Under the circum-­
stances of this case I shall- s~us:pend defendant 1s license for five 
days~ Two days· will be refofft·e~a'.: for the plea entered hereinJ leav-
ing a net suspension of three· clays·. ' 

Accordingly J it is, on ·th>fs 17th day of June, 1954, 
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ORDERED-that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-103, issued 
by the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic· Beverage Control of· the City ·:of 
Camden to The ~port- Center, for premises 805-813 Federal Streetj·-· · · 
Camdenj . be and· the same is hereby .suspendeq for three (3) "days .9 com­
mencing at 2g0Q aGm. June 28 3 1954j and terminating at the expiration 
of the license at Midnight, June 30, 1954G 

WILLIAM· HOWE· DAVIS 
Director" 

6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE -
CRIMINAL CONVICTION EXPUNGED BY COURT ORDER = ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORREC~ED =LICENSE SUSPEN.QED FOR 20 DAYS$ 

Ip the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL NYKUN 
Main.Street 
Independence·Township 

. _P. O~ Great ~~adowsJ N0 J0 3 

,H61Q.er o-f Plenary -Retail Consump= 
tibn Lie ens e C-4, issued by the 
Township Commit.tee of the Township 
of Independence,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard De Van Horn_, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee., 
William F0 ~o6d, Esq0, appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control0 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·Defendant pleaded !12.£ yul t to the following charg-e: 

"In your application dated May llj 1953, filed with the .Inde= · 
pendence Towns.hip Committee 3 upon which you obtained yo"ur · · 

- current plenary retail co'nsumption license,, you falsely stated 
'No' in answer to Question 33, which asks: ~Have you or has.:,·. 
any person mentioned in this application, ever been convicted 
of any crime?v, whereas in truth and fact you had. been con= 
victed on or about December 7.r1 1928 in the Warren County Cour:t 
of Specia~ Sessions (now Warren County Court) of the crime of. 
atrocious -assault and battery; said false statement being in:: .. 
violation of R,, S. 33~1-25.,il / 

The facts constituting the basis of "the charge prefer~ed_ herein 
are sufficiently set forth in the charge to obviate the neces~ity. of 
further repetitione · · 

Since the institution of these proceedings_, however, pursuant 
to Ro Se 2A~lq4=28 1 the criminal conviction of the defendant has been 
ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction expunged from the record. 
(See Case No& 1137 1 decided simultaneously herewithe) ,. • .~ 

Although defendant is not now ineligible to hold a liquor 
license,, a suspension must be imposed because of the false statement 
made in ~efendant 1 s application for the 1953-1954 licensee 

Und~r the circumstances of this case, and in view of the fact 
that deferidant has no prior adjudi6ated'record, I shall suspend the: 
license for a period of twenty days" Re Hillcrest Tavern, Inc", Bul­
letin 10qo9 I~e~ 30 

AccordiBgly, it is, on this 18th day of June, 1954, 
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{D.FfDERED J that =PJ.emtP;y ,,B:~rtai1 Consumption Ltcens·e =.c-:., .. .:4__, issued 
· rilP:Y -.th._e Township Committee o·f the· Township of Independence'· t:o Mi.chaEH 
<~y-,k~p: J'or '.fH?::emis.e:ff on _Ma.in S'.tr.e·et, Independence rrmvns~~dp,' be-<and 
1{0·,e :s,aroe ~i:s -.Pe·r,eby sµ.spend.ed for the balance of its term._, ·ef'.fe-ct.ive 
;i~t. :~-:;pp >:a .• Jll e Jµr;te :29' 1954; and it is further - --

~G~:PE~D_, that if any .lt-G-.e.:nse he issued to this .li::c:ens~e;e· ·or 
::iz~~;:» 'GiPY ~:>'thep p.er~so:n -for th-e premises in question .for the -~:-9.:§4~55 
.'f:lP.%,~·en:sJng _y.e;ar., :such 1ip:ens=e :.sha.11 be under suspension unt'.i:l .. 3 ~~OD 

·:a:·-·:~, .. ~· __ :Jµly ,19, :195·4 ~ - · -

.·-7." i·· 'P -~'. 

WILLIAM HOWE:DAVIS 
Director. 

D.lSQ/(:JAL.I.Fl'(~M.:rrION - C'ONVIG'.'.r.IQN EXPUNGED BY COURT ORDER - l':NO ORDE-R 
"'.I''O- -~:LIF;.r JJISQUA_LIF.ICATIQN REQUIRED o 

·tI~P · th.:e Matter ·.o:f an App.;Li·e:atl·on ) 
<:to .~emo-v.e Disq\lp.1if~ca~t:l,on 
·1=h;eQ.~t.tse .of ,a C=onv:Lc tio:n, P:uir,s:uant ) 
tti> ·$t. '.s • J~ :~l ..;31.P.2 o 

CONCLUSTQiNS 

. . . ' ) . ~~:=~~~:-:~E: ____________________ ) 

_On ·J)e,o:e:rnber 7, J928 p:et.i ttoner pleaded non vult to the ·c.rirrue 
.9.~f -atro:cious ,g.:S<S.alJ.lt :an.d battery J as a result of whi·ch he was s,en­
::t-~nc~.d to ·? -st-ate prison for :a term of one year .o The operation of 
·:~:t~e :sen·t:erioe was suspenQ.ed and petitioner was fined $.50 oOO. 

_ Atrqcio·:i.Js assa-u:lt and '.ba.ttery is a crime involving moral tur·­
P7*·1?'1d'~. :Re Gase No. 330, Bul:l:e'tin 616 J Item 9 o Since the hear·ing 
o;,p :J~:J;1:L:~ m~tt~t~ ·pet.'J-tlbfier h,as :submi tt.ed a true copy of .an order, 
g~;l/~ .. ~.g d'1ay 21 . ., l-954_, .entered by .a County Court, wherein the convic­
t~:i.@n afor,em~·~t:toned has been .. ordered e-xpur1ged from the record and 
'.r~ei·ti-n.g :that ·.pettt·i_oner has :b:.een relieved from such disability as 
,~~·fe:tofqre e~~ste.d by reason o.f said convtctiono (RoS. 2A :164-28.) 

·J;n vi.~w .o._f _.,said o:rder 'Qy a court of competent jurisdiction :·in 
:~- p:r_oceedin_g tnstitutec;i for that purpose.s the disability o-f peti­
¢-;!9p~r :l:'l:a.? ·be~n removed. ReH Gase No" 7'~9., Bulle.tin 840, Item 3 o 

H~~p.c.e,, -it is urmece.ssary to- enter any order in this proceeding. 

. 
0Unqer the ol~olJ,lUstane.~s ~- petitioner is eligible to be as-so-

et.~ ted with tne al.coholic be-ve.rage industry despite the convict-ion 
r~t:~c1osed herein, provided, however, .that he is otherwise fully 
~qJ~J:$.i if i_eq .~ 

.. , ... :· .. -:, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
. DA.YS, LESS_ 5 FOR PLEA. " 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HELEN HLADYCZ 
T/a BROAD STREET TAVERN 
171 Broad Street 

_Perth Amboy, N. Je, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion tiqense C-3, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Perth Amboy. · 

) 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·~~~~~------~-~---------~-~--~-------
Helen·Hladycz) Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded.guilty to the following charge: 

"On May 20, 1954, you possessed, had custody of and allowed, 
permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed premises, an 
alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore a iabel which did not 
truly describe its contents, viz., 

One quart bottle labeled 'Seagram's. Seven Crown Blended 
Whiskey 86.8 Proof'; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20," 

.The file herein discloses that on May 20, 1954, an ABC agent 
entered the licensed premises to make a routine inspection therein 
and observed the licensee, who was behind the bar, remove a bottle 
from a stand underneath the bar and place it in a cardboard box used 
for· garbage. · · 

Tpe agent obtained this bottle and found it to be a quart bottle 
labeled "Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof." The 
licensee signed a sworn statement wherein.she admits that, about ten 
min~tes before the agent entered, she poured a small quantity of 

11 Philadelphia Blended Whiskey" into the "Seagram's" bottle and 
endeavored to conceal such bottle when the agent entered. Subsequent 
analysis disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not 

. genuine as· labeled. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated r~cord. I shall suspend 
defendant is licen~e-for fiftee~ days. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Chare'tte, Bulletin 940, Item 11; Re Dellerson, Bulletin 962, Item 6 ~ '• . 

. . 

Accordfngly ,_ it is, on this 18th day of June, 1954, 

ORDERED that PlenC;try Retail Consumption License C-3, issued by 
the Board of- Commissione.rs of the City of Perth Amboy to Helen Hladycz, 
t/a Broad Street Tavern, for premises 171 Broad Street, Perth Amboy, 
be and the same is hereby )suspended for the balance of its term, effec­
tive at 2 :00 a .m. June" 28_, 1954; and it is further 

. . ~ ·::-.-~, ... -/ 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to said licensee or to any 
other person for the premises in question ·.fror the 1954-55 lic.ensing _ 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 2:00 a.m.· July 8, 
1954. 

/ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

By: Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 
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9. ELECTIONS _·.~.JVIPN!CJP~L OJIDINANCE · R~TI?ICAT:IQH· BEFERENDUM ·- .. SPECIAL . , . 
ELECTION WlTHIN J:NTENDMENT OF RULE 2 OF STATK .. 'REGULATIONS. NO: .. · 200 

j . 

,. June 9, 1954 
/ ~. ,.;• . . ' 

. Jfon . Frank Ha'.vr·:i;s 
Chief of PoJ:toe ~ ·Wayne T·ownship ~ N" J .. 

-Dear Chief.Hatrisi : . 
;··,,-,. 

-·-- -

We have been advised by Township Clerk MaqDonald tha:t '$: mt~i\i.~:. ·~~· 
cipal ordinance ratification referendW11: .election will be"held ;poi;~:'_··:· 
suant to R. S 4 40 :49=27 in Wayne Tow!)ship- on J'tine 15 _, · 1954, with · .· 
polling hours from 8 ~oo a ~me to 9 ~()Q p .m'o' to vote 6n. the ,;,ques.ti.on ( 

Shall an ordinance of the Township Committee of the :Town-~. 
ship of Wqyne entitled.1 11An Ordinance Providing. for the . . 
Construction 'of a Municipal Building in and by the T·ownship· 
of Wayne, in ·the· County of ·Passaic_, New Jersey, Appropriating 
$218,400.00 Therefor!:) and Authorizing the Issuanc·e of $208,QOO.OO 
Bonds or Note~ cif-th~ Township for Fin~ncing Such Approptiation, 
adopted.Novembe~ 24;-.1953, be ratified?" ; ·. 

Since··'R" .so- ·40:49-27 provides that a refe.rendum election:· ·such 
as this may:be he1d subject to t~e provisions ·or (inter~lia).rt. S. 
40 :49-10 which_, in turn 3 provides that such election ·ltshall be con­
ducted and canvassed by the same officers and in the same manner · 
as nearly· as rriay be as pres.cr-ibed by the ·laws ~egulating :g.eneral 
elections", the referendum election is therefore a·special election 
within the intendment qf Rule 2 of State.Regulattons NoG ~O. Cf. 
Re Dooling, -Bulletin 310 _, Item 8 ;· Re Malone, Buli'etiri 971, 'Iterri 2. 

Rule ? of: ~tate Regulations No.· 20 provides:. 

'"No 1iceris.ee shall ·sell :or of.f.er ··for ·.sale ··at retail or 
··deliver to··-any co"nsumer· any :alcoholic· beverage,· or ·allow·; 

permit or suffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage· 
in or upon the licensed prem1sess in any municipality in 
which ·a· .gene·ral.; mu.nic .. ipal, ·primary or special election is 
be-ing held,. while the polls are open for voting at such 

.. ' 

election~·"· · · 
.- . 

Ro .S. 33~1-24· mal.ces it your duty to enforce the foregoing rule .. 
If you have not already done· so,: you should. notify a11 ·retail 1.ic.-en"'"·· 
sees- in WaY"ne .. Township of the requireme.nts of the ru.le., _ -.. 

If a violation is found~ the licensee should be ord.ered to 
discon-tinue. immediately,· any a1c"oh:olic. beverages. involved ·s·.houid be 
seizf";:;d as evtdence _, and the licensee should be repo'rted to me· for'. . 
disciplinary ·proceedings giving name, ·address,, license nuinb~r,: t~me:~·: 
nature and details of the· v·iolationo· · ·_·.,, 

. i 

Very truly yours~ 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director& 

;' . ~ ; 
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10. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - THANSPOH11ATION OP rrAX Pi\ ID 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES ALLEGEDLY rro BE DISTRIBUTED Nr rrI-IE POLLS ON 
ELEcrrION DAY. - CLAIIVIANT ESTABLISHED THAT BEVERAGES WERE IN~Fi:!:NDED 
FOR PERSONAL USE AND NOT FOR USE AS ALLEGED - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHJ\.GES 
RETURNED. 

In the ·Matter of the Seizure on 
November 4, 1952 of 17 pint 
bottles and 2 - 4/5 quart bottles 
of whiskey on the Town Hall parkj_ng 
lot, in the·Township of Madison, 
County of Middlesex and State of 
New Jersey. ) 
-~~----~-~--------------------------

Case No. 8211.J. 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Benjamin Kleinberg; Esq., Attorney for James Tortorice. 
Harry Gastelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRE.CTOR.: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the pro vis ions of 11i tle 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether 
17 pint bottles and two 4/5 quart bottles· of whiskey, described in a 
schedule attached hereto, seized on November 4, 1952 on the Town Hall 
parlcing lot in Madison Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful 
property and should be forfeited. · 

The seizure was made by local officers on suspicion that the 
whiskey was to be distributed at polling places on the above date 
Election Day. However, the whiskey can be forfeited only. for a 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. 

Such whislcey, al though transported and found in a motor vehicle 
when seized_, was within the a.mount that may be transported for per­
sonal consumption in any motor vehicle, without a license for that 
purpose. R. S. 33:1-2. Therefore, the crucial question is whe.ther 
it was intended for ·other than personal consumption, in which event 
it is subject to forfeiture. R. S. 33:1~1(1) and (y), R.S. 33:1-2, 
R.S. 33:1-66. . 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66, 
James Tortorice appeared and sought return of the whis~ey. 

Tortorice has submitted evidence which tends to· esta:blish that 
he i$ the owner of the seized whiskey. He denies that he distributed 
any whiskey at any polling place on that day, or that the seized 

.whiskey was intended for that purpose. There is no evidence to the 
contrary. He states that he was transporting the whiskey to an 
address in Laurence Harbor for use at a party for election workers 
after the polls were closed. 

Such -_:].,s a personal use without any element of commerce or sale 
present,~. 

While; good government dictates there should not be g.ifts of 
liquor to influence or reward polttical activity, and under some 
circumstances it is a misdemeanor under the Election Laws, it does 
not appear to be in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law.· See and 
compare;Re Carone, Bulletin 51, ltem 9, Re Shapiro, Bulletin 94, Item 
11, Re Tice, Bulletin 145, Item 1, .and Re Bolton, Bulletin 310, Item 
l~ Thelwhi~key will be returned to ·James Torto~ice. 

. Aqcordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the. 17 pint 
bottles ·and 2 -. 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey be returned to James 
Tor tor id e ·~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorq 

SCHEDULE 11A 11 

17 - pint bottles of whiskey 
? - l.J. /h. rt ii !:i "Yl+. hr.+- t-1 o ~ r. f' wh -i ~ lro\r 
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11. SEIZURE, - Fok~EI1t1tJRE PROCEEDINGS '~· INrJ:ERSTA1rE 1:rRANSPO~mrA·~~9XJ :.OF 
A:LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ...: CLAI;MANT ESTABLISHED. ~rI-L.L\·rr ALGOHOLTC.· . 
BEVERAGES· 1JjERE····BE.ING TRA·NSPDRTED .IN. CONFORMITY WITH PROV~S~.IONS 

. OF rt'I{IS s'rrAT-E_."' GQVERNlNG s UCH . TRANSPORTATION - . :MOr:DO:R VrEHiqLE ANff.D'· 
ALCOHOLIC: ~EVE-RAGES RETURNED TO CLAIJ.VIANT. . :.~·. ~ .... : ... ·~"·'; · 

-~ : • i • ...:: ... J::." .. ~-

.· )­

) 

Ih the ·Matter ~·o.f<". the Seizure on . 
April 14, 1954-~ . .of a qupi.nti ty of 
alcoho~·l.o pever.ag.es ~nd. an . 
Q.ldsn:iobi:J.e seda.;n.~. ·at th~ 36 M:Lle 
Pos:t on the n.orth...,.·})o1;lnd lane of the 
Nev-r Jersey Turnpike, in th$ Township 

·of Mount Laurel, County o.-f Burlington ) 

, · :g, .:od:· "' .Gase No •. _ 5u.~ .. . _:~ 
. : . ! 

ON . HEARING . - · 
. C ON.CLUSIDNS ·AND. ORDER: 

and State of New Jer~e~~ · ··· 
-~---~ . ...,.~...,..~...,.-~-~~~~~·~~...,.---------~---) ·~ 
Es te Ile .Gandy:,. p:ro Se.· , ":, . · ;: . , , 
Harr;y Cast'elba.um.,, Esq,·.; ·appe9,ring for the Diviston oS A,lco11:blic 

Beverage Control.; 

BY 1THE BIREC'rOR: 
- l . ., . 

. ; 

This matt·_e,r. comes before· rrie. pu~suant to thE; · provis.fons .. ·.ar: 
Ti.tle .33., ·Oh.apter O:L, Revised. Sta tut es of New Jers-ey., and f:u.rther 
pursua·nt· to a .·_s.:t.ipµlation .. dated Apri-1 22-, 195L~ s.ign.ed b~r""Es.teTle .· ..... -
Gandy·_, ·to -determine· wheth·e~ a quan.tity of taxpaid alcoh~lic:.be~r.er--· .' 
2.ges,. and an Oldsmobile seo.an, described in a scheQ.ule. att:ached, . , .. 
hereto, s~ized on April 14,, l95L~ at the 36 Mile Post. on. the~ north.~. 
boupd lan.e· o.f .the .New Je.r.sey Turnpike_, in the Townsh±.:p of .Mqunt 
Laure-J,,. New _Je·rse~y,. consti~cut.e uni"awful •pr61ierty and. sh8.lild;· he 
forfetteQ;. .. . · - · · · 

11he ~eizure· was made by ·a· New Jersey State 'ir:oop'er · dur·irig_· the 
o.qurs.e. o.f ~ht.$ Toutine- patro:L of tr_affic when .he di.sc.overed. 72_. 
p:Lnts. and~ =i.:2 :fo.vr-fifth qua:rt.s ._of alc.oholic::beverages i.n .. the:.· . 
OHls-nro:bj~J-e sedan· .. : The. ni6tor vehicl.e was being. operat:ed:. by William.' 
L .. .)Joq¢i:ten ~ E~d:;e.lJe- G2ndy ~md L2:vfrence .. Gandy i~er·e· tfassengers · · 
·tn.er~iJl~ . All -of .thes~ per~ons :reside in.)JevJ York c·it.g ... c~~ }.food.t.en - . 
had iµ. his. po_ssession an. appropriate invo1ce fq.r the. al.C:ohQlic · be.v-~. 
er~lge~ from a, Waf)hingt.on, D ... c .. retail liquor dealer .. · ·· · ·. · · · · · 

i 

A.1 tho_ugh tl,1e transpor't~~tion of the alcol).ol:Lc .bevera.ges:. appeaPB.d 
otherwise to .be: in conformity with State' Regu1_ations· No· ... 18.'~ 'Ru.le, 2,;. 
governing t.ra.nsport.ati.0n of ~lcoholic beverages through the s·tat'.e:,, .. 
tl:ie·ve:htC.·ie -and; alcoho'lic .beverages wer·e .taken ·into custody: and 

· 1?.ter tu:J?n,e.d .. over. ·to, the. Divt.$.ion of A_lcoholic "Beve:rag_e C:onirol -
peqdi_ng de-termir1:atj.on whet.he·r sµch ale oho lie· beverages ~ie.re "intended 
for -lawful us~,, an.d could lawfully ·be brought i;nto New York: - . · 

,. - . . - . . . .. . - ) .. 
. . 

· ,. f?_:e·nc,ling,_:heari.ng: in-·th.e· '~,ase Este-lle:. Gandy 'ct.e.pO.sit:e;d ·.$1.b.O •. Go.;;.· . 
und.e:r:·· ~Jrot,est,)> pursuq,nt t.o· R., s. 33~·1-66-., .with the.Direct.or'of' the". 
D~vi~~ ton o.f Aic:Qholi.c Beverage Control, representing tbe · apprai'aed · 
r»et.ail value· of the 0:ldsmobile sedan and thereaf.ter ob.tctine:d return 
of s..uch rl1ot.O,~' 'veJitcl:e: She ·-has s>tipulated~ th'at. ·s-uc.h D:i.~ec·tor ;shqqiq. I 

deter.mtne-_,, in ttie pres·ent proceedings.) whet.her s-,uch. s.urn (Sho.ul.d he- · 
fo:r·f~ited,:" o:r.-:,returned to her. 

. A.'t. :the,.· s~izur~~ :hea:rlng: he1d .· pur.suant' .t.o R. S: •. 33 :l~o6 and . S:UCTI\· 

S(Gipula t·i.Q.r,l:,,,.· Es.t~ll e :Ganqy q..pp.ea~ed 'and s.ough.t ·re.turn .. of '..the . af6.r·e·--. 
said de.pos ft. of" -$.IOQ-~ QO and "the alcoho·l~c .b~ver~g_es .. . . ·: ::, "· · ... ~"-, · 

Uhder the law 0:( 'the:· 's--t.a te,. o'f Ne_~l York. -8~. p.e:rson. ap,pa-n'E;int:ly. may'; 
brl_ng · 2,,1c.oho1 :Le beverages. j_nto tha .. t state provided he: ac-cornpariies 
the v.e.qi-c·le in .·which they are. trans.ported $.'Dd they ~re:: for. pe~r:aona1: 
conspmpt.io.:o. on:J_y :c;tn.d nqt .fo,~ .· i:esale. Se.lz·ur)e Gase:. No .... 8'23~4·; ... "Bµ:lTe:~_-;..; 
tin 979,, Item 2. · · ... ·-. .. 

. :-1 .. 

Ae.c:ording ·to the{. b~stimony" of the three pers-ons-· in:V·o1v,e.cr"1 . 

E.st..ell.e G.andy,. empl_oyed as a domestic) res.id.ed wd..th her· fatheJT 3,t;. 
I . 

.. .. ·. 
1: -· 
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a New York address~ The father died on April 4thJ and his funeral was 
held in South Carolina on April llth8 On April 9th Estelle Gandy and 
five other persons, including Woodten and Lawrence Gandy, left New 
York in the Oldsmobile sedan to attend the funeral~ Shortly before 
Estelle Gandy left South Carolina, there was a discussion among the 
relatives concerning the purchase of alcoholic beverages by her qr 
Woodten, in Washington, where the price was cheaper, to be placed in 
the Oldsmobile because only three persons were coming back to New York 
in the car. The whiskey was to be brought to Estelle Gandy's home and 
used to "celebrate 11 the funeral, which is described as a customary 
gathering of friends and relatives. Various relatives contributed sums 
of money, which were handed to Estelle, who later turned it over to 
Wood ten. 

Estelle and her companions stayed overnight in Washington. On 
the morning of April 14th, Woodten purchased the alcoholic beverages 
from a local.retail liquor dealer and they were on the way home when 
apprehended .. 

Woodten has been employed as a merchant seaman for the past five 
years and Lawrence Gandy is employed as a porter in an automobile 
accessory store. None of the persons involved appear to have any pre­
vious criminal record for violating any liquor laws. 

The account given of the purchase and ultimate use of the alco­
holic beverages appears to be logical, the quantity purchased does not 
appear to be excessive under the circumstances, and the background of 
the· persons involved does not appear to disclose a tendency to engage 
in· unlawful alcoholic beverage activity& I shall therefore give 
Estelle Gandy the benefit of the doubt, and accept her assurance that 
the alcoholic beverages were intended for the use she describes. 

The alcoholic beverages will therefore be returned to her, and 
the deposit of $100e00 will be returned to her, after deduction there­
from of the costs of the seizure and storage of the motor vehicle and 
alcoholic beverages. However, to insure that she reports the importa­
tion of the alcoholic beverages into New York to the appropriate liquor 
law enforcement agency of that state_, a copy of these conclusions will 
be forwarded to such agency. 

. Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the costs of the 
seizure and storage of the motor vehicle and alcoholic beverages be 
deducted from the deposit of $100.00 and the balance returned to 
Estelle Ga.nd.y; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages, more fully 
described in Schedule "A'~ attached hereto, be returned to Estelle Gandy e 

Dated: June 21, 1954e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

SCHEDULE, ''A II 

60 - pint bottles of whiskey 
12 - pint bottles of gin · · 
12 - 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey 

1 - Oldsmobile sedan, Engine No. G395298, 
N. ·y. Reg. 3 G-9818 
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12:... AUTOMATIC. SUSPENSION - LICENSE ·susPENDED BY LOCAL. ISSUING". 
AU'l'HORITY = .SUSPENSION· LIFTED" . 

In the ·Matter of a Petit·ion b.y ") . '• . 

SFARKS & EARL~ ·INC .. 
. T/a NEILLEY vs .· 
-.365-RiVer Road · 

Clifton., No J .,.,· 

) 

) 

·,) 

ON PET]TIOi~ 
C.ONCLUS-IONS lAJ\Jl) :.ORDER . · ·· 

-.To Lift the.·.Automatic Suspension of 
,Plenary.-Retail Consumption License· ·) 
c~130,·1ssued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Gontrol ) 
of the· City of Clifton" , · · · 
--: - -- ..,; '."' --._ "."" - ~.-:- "."".;.. -- -· --... - - --------,..;, ...;, .., - ). 
Jos.eph No .. Donatelli, Esq~, A ttor·ney for Pe.ti tioner. 

-
BY THE DIRECTOR f 

t .. 

.. 

• e· It appears. f-rom a:· ve.rifie'd petition filed: herein· amt from 
the re.cords-- .of this Division that on March 30, 195·4, William Anas-to·s··;. 
an officer of Sparks & Earl., Inc,.,,_ was fined $100.~00 ·and cos.ts:: in· . . 
the Magistrate's Court of Clifton after he pleaded non. vul.t to a 
charge. of selling alcoholic: beverages to minors in violat.ion:. of. .. 
R., S~ .33:1-77., Said conviction resulted in the automat·ie sus.pension · .. 
of the license held by sa·id .corporation for the ba.lanc·e ·or its . .- _term .. 
:fL S~. 33~1-31..,1~ ·The pe-tition herein prays that the.-automat.ic; SUS.;-· 

pension be lifted at 3 :00 a~m. J'une 23, 1954.. · 

. It -appears from .the records' of the Division that \3rf-April 1.9~·,_ · 
1954., the Municipal Board suspended the license of sa.id corporat·ion:. 
for .ninety days, less five for· the plea, after it had pleaded· non, 
v-µlt_ in disci;plinary proce~dings to a. charge alleging that it. per~. 
rh~tted: the sale .of alcoholic beverage·s to minors.;. in violati0n of 
R. S,. 33:1"".77 and Rule ·l of State Regulations Nb~- 20 ... Said.suspen-· 
~~_ion was. imposed to-. commence on March 30.si 1954,· and to terminate· at· 
3. :QQ a .. m~ June 23Jl 1954·. The action of the- Munic-:tpal Board. was; . 
affirmed on appeal by order dated June 11, 1954.. Sparks'& ·Earl, Inc,,·· 
v., Clifton .. 

. 'I'h.e -.complaint in the criminal· proceedings and the charg_e· in 
the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the. sale of 1a.l.cohol:Lc. · 
beverages to ten minors .. 

_ .· The fac.t.s of the case indicate .. that the suspension heretofore 
.tmpos·ed by the Munic-ipal Board was adequate.· Hence the rellef: sought·· 
wi.11 be gr~nted., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of· June.:i 1954:, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of the license he.Id by· 
petitioner be lifted effective at 3 :·oo aeim., June· 23, 1954'. In the· 
meantime the st.a.tutory suspension of th·e licens:e shall remain in 
full force and ~ffecitG 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Dir·ectore· 
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l.3 ~- . ELIGI:SILITY -~ COMMERCIALIZE;D GAMBLIN(} - CRIME FOUND TO INVOLVE 
MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES OF CASE. 

June 17, 1954·~ 

Re: Case No. 653 

Applican·t seeks a determination ?-S to. whether or not he is 
ln~ligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license in New I 

Jersey by re~son of his conviction of ·crime. 

In August 1953, applicant was arrested and charged with ~iola~ 
tion of N. J. S, 2A:l21-3. At the time of his arrest he po$sessed· 
''nimibers E?lips 11 and money derived from the sale thereof. He adlllit­
ted that he had been engaged in "writing nillnbers 11 for seven months 
as a pripcipal. Subsequently, on. Oc:tob~:r» 29, 1953, 9-PPlicant was 
found guilty and was sentenced to a term of 1 to 2 years in State 
:Prison.and f'ined $500POO. The prison sentence was su~pended upon 
payment o_f - tI:ie fine and applicant was placed on probation for· 1 year. 

· It has uniformly been held that one who has been convj.cted of 
cori1mercialized gambllng as a principal has been convicted of crime 

. involving moral turpitude. Re Cottman, Bulletin ·987, Item l; · 
_Re Homestead Inn, Bulleti!l 989,, Item 3. 

. . I recommend, therefore,. that applicant be ·advised that, in the . 
opinion of _the Director, he has been convicted of crime :Lnvolving 
moral turpitude,· arid that any licensee who employs him or permits ·· 
him.: _to be con.;nected. in any business .capacity with his licensec;i prem­
ises vtould ;3Ubject his license to su~pension or r~vocation. R~ s. 
33 :1~25, .26- , I further recommend that applicant also be informed 
that, bec~use of his conviction in ·1953, he is ineligible for relief 
by way of removal of di~qualifioat:Lon under'H, S. 33:1-31'.2 until 
~fte~ October 29, 1958~ 
/·;._·_·,~-·,,· 

/. ,· 

// 
I . 

(APP.ROVED ; , 

Anthony Meyer, Jr. 
Attorney. · 

.'WILLIAM- HOWE D.f\VIS 
Di.rector. 
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i·W~ ,, DlS.CJ;BLIN:A.RY .. ·pffOCEEifiNGS:~ ~~- M!$1";;AJ3;f~ILED:'':BE~:.'. ·TAP:~:"'.'.":·- IHIJEN,$.~-;. $1$~DEJJ\· 
FOR:: 3::: DAYS'.j.· LESS .. r ]J~Off'Pllffi~!"····~.·.-:>·· .. ,., ·, .. ·:; r ·~ .. f: SL{~:-T}:f1 -

In the·.:Matte.r: of-:Dis.c·.fpl'inar.:),t' 
Pilo ceedings· .. a·ga-in~-t: 

PE-TER1' CHA'FlLES ~. BI.LLINas·:. . •"h ••• 

T/a: W'HlTE'' DAKE~~: Il'1N: 
.A'.t ·.Squ1r·es:·· Corne·~ .. ' 9n:,tne·:· :· . 

. _ -... : BR-crf.r:_s·tow:q:. s·t·111w.a-t:er: Road\, 
Hardwi'ck Township.: . 
P·~.o·;o Bla:frS't.tfWh'; m.If •.. 2,:;_" N-:., J\,.,_. 

) 

~ r. , : , .. 
y. 

).'., . 

).· 

. - _ _, --··--·-· 

Ho·ld.er.: ,of--' ·P-i'ena~r.-~r.R?etaX:~'i°. Cbns~~rnI:r:-~-. };; . 
tion··: :Licens.e··-.c·~3~,·-: iss·ue.d} b~l- ther · · ~ 
To-wD:,sh~'p. ,Qbtiin(t.t.t·ee-~ of· .. ~he:<-TO.wnsJitp:- ):··_ 

~ ~ ~~~::~~=~~ :_ .2--~ - ~~ _: _ _: _ _:~ _:~._ . .,._._ 2 ~-}; 
t --. ; -. ~ ' - •' ' 

Van:Horn &. Van1forn . .9_,· Esq~r: .. :,-· Attorneys.- -rb.r .. ·ne:fendarit.:-T:D.c:erisieli~:.:_ ··. 
Da v:id: S:·.. .p·:r1tz ·e·r.,, · E.scr ~, J' aJ;;>p:ea·r:i:ng:; for· · niv,:tsJ~on: .. a.tr .. A?]c:o:no::riic:: 

Bev.erag.~; Gon.t:n:a.Jl. .. " 
>; 

- ... ! 

, : 

'',.\ 

·:,_ . .· ~ : ~ · ... : , ~ •' ; .. 

. . : '~ - . i . 

Def'end~tnt ha-s · p·leaded· no:rr_ vuit:._ to) '·a·. c·hatr?g.e~ a:Jll\e.g:X®:g:~::·un~t.:; .. rt~.:"'·· 
a-Ilio·wed ,. pe.rmttted and s.uf.f.ette:d:. a:. mi:s:Iabeled'· he·e·:r, t:ap:s 0.rr1 li-f'.S3 
li:C.ehs·ed itr-emis-es:.· in:· vfo1at:fon:~ or· Ru~e:~ 2.6: "or·· S:ta't:e:~ Re~uIDB.1tr~·cntrs5 
NO·c· 2~Q:... . .- -. ._ ,-"' . . . ., ·. . . , \.! :· · ; '-' 

• • ,1 ' i . ,..' .. ~ 

De·rendant. has,. mr p:rt:D©.~' a;d'Jud':tca.t:ed· n·e:e:O:i2tal •... JI ·sNaE]~;· s~tis~e:nill. 
def'en:dant i:s:. lic.er.fs·e- r·o:r'· thre:e:· ctfa:y;s··. One:= day:-- w;fJlI, l:J:e: rremill.iiiie-01 ff011!'' 
)~he·~ .Ple~a·: en.t·eredi. her·e:jjn;,, lE?'a\tJJ:rrg~, a.· ne.t. s:.usp.ens:fo~rt oJr tw.e:~ d'~a:,., 
:tte. :p~::Jlctfl:~(,: Bul]e·:t~fn' · 980:}- r:t:eirr. 6),.,. -

0RDEBE]) that P]lenaro:yr Re:tafT Cbrrs::ump.\t;:tori>·tl,,t.C:.ens;e~ :e;..;.3;,_~ JlSs:ue.dl 
b~r the· Towmmip" Commi.t:t'e·e: oft tfa~· Towns:trf:i;1· o.1f~· Har:dw.f.c:l~r ·ttm)" Re~ii.~eJ1' 
Cha;rleS: Blllin·ms-:,. tja Whi.te~' I1a;Tue'.' lnn,:. r·o:r.~ pr.·emms~e:s~ .ID:tt S~q:,uillr'e.S:~ ~,m·~me;r,'· 
on the· Bilia:d~rs t«:>Vfh S't·1.11wat.er.· Rba:d·.,,. Hardw"ic::kc. Towns:ni!.p;_,,. fu:e: aa:mffi_ the~ 
same :l~ hen:7·eby s:.uspended .. f'C::>r' two> (2:):~ days:"J.; c·ommenc~frng; a:t.: .'f :'fi©.; a .• .rm •• 
June 28'·,. 1954, and, t:e:r.rrrfmi'.t:ilng:.. a·t T:'OO:: a .Tff •. Jooe.· JCY1

,3 ].95:£1-l·., 
. . ! 

William, Howe· Davis: 
Direc·to:'r' ... 


